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w NN == OMNM O~ 0T w o O N-MOoOOoOTOONMNINTO O® W0~ w
cac-236 s bR S 225 5883353R388I5RE mReRnR 2
o T e S . 2 oo NS
e et ~ 28888353588 S g5 EERERRRRRIEREES neunas =
SAMPLE DEC. & VT LJ:::::} L\\\\j (/{//,/J H H ﬁ
date Jan 24 2013 frg 599.936
solvent CcDC13 n H1
file /home/syluo/v~ dpwr 41
nmrsys/data/CJC-23~ dof 0
6-C13.fid m nyy
ACQUISITION dmm W
sfrq 150.869 dmf 14925
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo n
sw 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b 3.00
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc ft
pw 3.8 fn not used L [ e
ot 5o —math f L | il
d2 1.500 [
tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
ct 336 wbs OAc
alock n wnt Bno
gain 58
FLAGS
il n ()
in n
a y BnO
hs nn
DISPLAY
sp -0.5 BnO
wp 20170.3 (@)
Vs 194
sc 0
wC 249
hzmm 121.27 5
is 1491.32
rfi 15672.0
rfp 11615.7
th 8
ins 100.000
ai cdc ph Pa— L .
| - | L i
QR0 [ R R S P, FEL S T 5 L, T . (DR O R U e R LS P T ii1TIT]TIII}[E|\|\T‘\‘\IIl"|I\T[lll!|\|l\ll\|\||llT]
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm
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Parameter Value
1 Title CJC-245-H1
2 Spectrometer nova B n D D T E‘ D PS
3 Author vnmrl D
4 Solvent CDCI3 E D
5 Temperature 29.0 n
6 Pulse Sequence s2pul B N D
7 Experiment 1D y
8 Number of Scans 64 D_ D _D
9 Receiver Gain 20
10 Relaxation Delay 1.0000 E I:I H
11 Acquisition Time 2.0000
12 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
13 Spectral Width 8000.0
14 Lowest Frequency -545.9
15 Nucleus 1H /
16 Acquired Slze 16000 / / / ///// '/ // / / J ,
17 Spectral Size 32768
l 1 A JJ LJJ J LAN
T f AR K
A 3 g Z=8XENEIES gRLGYR K28
< N — e N——— O—— N O AN
I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5

f1 (ppm)
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CHOTOT AN —T0ONTOODOOCONNT AT AMNOOONDO—OWNNDON oNTA~S ©
CO N TNOADIANNNDINIPN OO ANRNTONNONO TN AOCODOCCOMWLNNND® W~ o o~
CJC-245 it TR e s e e e el e o e dirlb et R B i il
DO OOWWWOMOMPODOOPPEERERENSADOORNOODTNNNDWLDN Lo T o
exp2 s2pul s bt poe et i oG i o o B e i e e i “L“‘“‘“‘“
date Oct 4 2012 dfrq 599.538
solvent CDC13 dn H1
file /home/syluo/v~ dpwr 41
nmrsys/data/CJC-24~ dof 0
5-C13.fid dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm w
sfrq 150.869 dmf 14925
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 10
np 79974 homo n
SwW 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc ft J
pw 3.8 fn not used
1P s S —mertir T -"‘“‘J : L e
d2 1.500
tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
- 2 16 wbs
alock n wnt OTBDPS
gain 58 Bno
FLAGS
il n
in n
dp v
hs nn Bno
DISPLAY
sp =-0.5
wp 30170.3 Bnoo
: . 0.0
sC 0 O
we 249 - -
hzmm 123.17
is 1397.94 6
rfi 15679.9
rfp I1615.7 OH
th 2
ins 100.000 L
aj_..cdc.oh J | PRI b
ni ] 5 :
ITT]TI\||1|||T|r1—xil|\|;|||||:||\||i||1r||\|||\||||\l|\|11IrlTl[r|||[llTT[IIwr]rrl!TrTrlTln\|\|||||
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm
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Parameter Value
1 Title CJC-252-H1
2 Spectrometer inova
3 Author vamrl E. N [:I D TB D FIS
4 Solvent CDCI3
5 Temperature 29.0 [:I
6 Pulse Sequence s2pul
7 Experiment 1D B n D D H - C 1 E HEE
8 Number of Scans 32 Bﬂ DD
9 Receiver Gain 30
10 Relaxation Delay 1.0000 D
11 Acquisition Time 2.0000
12 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
13 Spectral Width 8000.0 ?
14 Lowest Frequency -506.9
15 Nucleus 1H
16 Acquired Size 16000 /
17 Spectral Size 32768 J il v e lrr s - V% ’ ‘ J
JJM l . M
L i AR SRR R R il T LR AN
& 2 & RESIRE  EREIBEI] & SN 385388
o o™ — —_—— OO A O AN~ — O (=) — O NN — AN
I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
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1 (ppm)
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cIc-252 e b R R 7 SRS N BB 50 b A S b
WO OO OODONARANNNWD [+ -] r~ OO OTTNONND DON oo OO DT N T
SAMPLE DEC. & VT L\E:E L\E:: L\L:: /////,J
date Oct 4 2012 dfrg 599.936
solvent CDC13 dn H1
file /home/syluo/v~ dpwr 41
nmrsys/data/CJC-25~ dof 0
2-C13.fid dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm w
sfrgq 150.869 dmf 14925
tn Cl13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo n
Sw 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b 2.00
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc ) jt A
pw 8.8 In not used
s 500 merttr o . . y —
d2 1.500
I tof 2500.0 werr { ‘
nt 512 wexp
ct 512 wbs
alock n wnt
gain 58
i ; BnO _0TBDPS
in n
dp y
hs nn BnO OH
DISPLAY BnO
sp =05 ()
wp 30170.3
vs 187
sc 0
wC 249
hzmm 12117 7
is 2207.78
rfil 15660.4
rfp 11615.7
th 2 {
ins 100.000
Al ..cic _oh I } | ™ | lll.
’—IITI|‘T||TI|_'IT'|iflTTIIII'\Illll\ll\|Il\II\\ [IT[II'II]II!Illll]l\ll}l| [IITIIIII'\I\II||||\]II|||
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm
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Parameter Value
1 Title CJC316-H1
2 Spectrometer inova
3 Author vamrl
4 Solvent CDCI3
5 Temperature 29.0
6 Pulse Sequence s2pul
7 Experiment 1D
8 Number of Scans 64
9 Receiver Gain 30
10 Relaxation Delay 1.0000
11 Acquisition Time 2.0000

12 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
13 Spectral Width 8000.0
14 Lowest Frequency -509.8
15 Nucleus 1H

16 Acquired Size 16000
17 Spectral Size 32768

o COTBDPS

o DYCEEHH

BnO

Bn

BnO
O

10 Sr oo P

|

T L R A A R TR
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95 90 85 80 75 70 65 60 55 S0 45 40 35 30 25 20 1S 10 05 00  -05
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— TOSATINONDOSOHN A HONDITOOo o A OO NWLNATOMNW WD - DD ONENMNNDITNMNMOWO®
CJC316 = ummva-—cchhmdm'rs‘h:c'u?v:—:ef “f m.o.\fcmhommw:czwtm_lq-: t.:: hmwmmmvmnowmmvw-—lo.
c\; w;q;g;u;q:cf;a;u;ﬂ;s;n:;hnhnnhvw © DN OOTTNNONO NN =] OHOOD PO ODIDNS T
SAMPLE DEC. & VT ,J
date Nov 15 2012 |dfrq 599. 935
solvent CDC13 |dn
file /home/syluo/v~| dpwr
nmrsys/data/CJC316~ | dof
=C13.fid |dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm
sfrq 150.869 dmf 14925
tn Cl13 dsegq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo
sW 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b 3.00
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc ft
pw 3.8 fn not used
L 1 B 50 6—matir B
d2 1.500 {
| tof 2500.0 werr
nt 1024 wexp
Et 1024 wbs
alock n wnt
ain 58
FLAGS
i1 n BnO OTBDPS
in n O CoeH
a - Y 25151
s nn
DISPLAY BnO
o -0.5 NH = "CqaHzs
wp 30170.3 BnOO :
vs 153
sC 0
weC 249
hzmm 121.17 (8]
is 1844.17 8
rfl 15662.8
rfp 11615.7
th 2
ins 100.000
ai_.cdc_ _nh L) S A ko ke
| u | e 511 T | -
rT\|I|TIIV[IT\I|\IKI||III'\IIlllll\l|l!l'lilll\IITI'II\II'[I1|IIIIII||1l]TllfI[IIWIITrIIjI\ll‘l\l\||lli|
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm
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Parameter Value
1 Title CJC317-H1
2 Spectrometer mova B n D D H
3 Author vnmrl D CEE H 51
4 Solvent CDCI3 0 ﬁ/
5 Temperature 29.0
6 Pulse Sequence s2pul B n D N H = C 1 EHEE
7 Experiment 1D B N I:I -
8 Number of Scans 64 D
9 Receiver Gain 30
10 Relaxation Delay 1.0000
11 Acquisition Time 2.0000 D
12 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94 Q
13 Spectral Width 8000.0
14 Lowest Frequency -493.7
15 Nucleus 1H
16 Acquired Size 16000
17 Spectral Size 32768 / P s P e 1 /

T

1

4

9

9
582 —=<
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L) —H OO OO0 NNM w - Eﬂ'u’!ﬁ@ﬂﬂ(\lﬂlﬂlﬂwmﬁ" =] NMNOVOVLOO-TMNMOWINO—SW TN
- HWOoLWHoONNNM®ON - w BHOOPOONNAMN N® o WOWOHOMOTTOT N~
caca1? » it e e B AL ” ; Car TRt vens B RESEUENESEOLN G
™ wwmmwmmhh.\.r\'o& o - PO OTTMNOOMNO N o OEHOOOODDOONNWD WD NS
expz SZDUT : ﬂgﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁ‘:ﬁﬁﬁ 2 - l‘-l‘-l\-hi\l"]-l"-l“-"-"-hl\r‘-wra - MMNNNNNNNNNNNN—‘
SAMPLE DEC. & VT Ll::::;LJ
date Nov 16 2012 | dfrg 599.936
solvent CDC13 | dn H1
file shome/syluo/v~ dpwr 41
nmrsys/data/CJC317~ dof 0
-C13.fid | dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm w
sfrg 150.869 dmf 14925
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo
sw 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b 3.00
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc ft
pw 3.8 fn not used
d2 1.500 :
tof 2500.0 werr
nt 512 wexp
ct 512 wbs
alock n wnt
gain 58
FLAGS
il n OH
in n BnO CoeH
:P Y ﬁ/2551
s nn
o DISPLAY . 7 BnO NH % “CioHog
wp 30170.3 BnO -.
vs 500 0
sC 0
we 249
hzmm 121.17 0]
is 2832.33 9
rfl 15654.9
rfp 11615.7
th 2
ins 100.000 !
| . L 1,41 1 S | ¢
fﬁll|lll\|llii]!l‘\‘II\I\IIII|1|r|||'Tl|\||]EWITI'TI\II'\ITII]TIIITIFTI]I'\|I['ITI’lril||\ll}|[ll‘l I
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20
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—8.685

Parameter

Comment
Spectrometer
Author

Solvent
Temperature
Experiment
Number of Scans
Receiver Gain
Relaxation Delay
10 Spectrometer Frequency
11 Spectral Width

12 Lowest Frequency
13 Nucleus

14 Acquired Size

15 Spectral Size

O 00 3 O WL W N —

Value

CJC312-1_100
inova
vnmrl
pyridine
25.0

1D

24

30
1.0000
599.94
8000.0
-808.6
1H
16000
32768

—3.132
—2.766
—2.637

-~ Yoo //_/- ! - I / - /// /

T A R 1y o U I P D |
[ T T T T T T |l\ T T T T T - T 'N'_‘I'_‘N' T ‘_" T m"_‘ |N 'N T T T m' T ‘_"m(—ﬁlmw |m T T
9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0

1 (ppm)
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CJc312-1_100

173.678
150.406
)
149.896
79.828
77.954
76.967
75.482
74.430
72.363
70.627
67.524
59.076
34.492
33.347
22.977
14.177

140.145
135.614

135.452
135.286

135.096
128.833

150.256
0

189.987
185.235
134.631
128.756
TZ28.707
128.485
128.173
127.902
127 .862
126.603
123,791
123.666
123.500
123.334
128,136
108.728
98.985

exp2 s2pul

sy e e

SAMPLE DEC. & VT \QJ) J)
date Mar 14 2013 dfrg 599.93F ///
solvent pyridine| dn H 1j::
file shome/syluo/vr dpwr 4 =
nmrsys /data/CJC312~ dof . (
-1_100-C13.fid| dm ny
ACQUISITION dmm
sfrq 150.869 dmf 1492p
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.p
np 79974 homo
sw 40000.0 temp 100.p
fb not used PROCESSING
bs 16 1b 3.0p
tpwr 60 wtfile
Y ¥ atte B 9. & i ‘ ‘ 1
’ _'ln ath F i
| tof 2500.0
nt 20000 werr
ct 3200 wexp
a1?ck sg wb:
gain wn
FLAGS Bno LCCHs
b ? O, -CasHsq
in n 0
dp y
s " BnO CH3N " "CqaHaps
DISPLAY Bn s
sp -0.0 0O
wp 30170.3
vs 2662
scC 0 1 0—4
weC 249 l
hzmm 121.17 10a
is 28%2.57
rfl 22643.4
rfp 18630.4
th 2

ins 00.000

O, A 0 P T, T N 1, 0 A T 0 T T B . 0 T T R 0 0 . S i i R I A R B S AT B T e L R

180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm
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Parameter Value

1 Comment CIC312-2 ) CHE
2 Spectrometer inova B Nn D C H
3 Author vnmrl 2 5 51
4 Solvent CDCI3
5 Temperature 29.0 E' n D - C _I E H E 5
6 Experiment 1D
7 Number of Scans 64
8 Receiver Gain 30
9 Relaxation Delay 1.0000
10 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
11 Spectral Width 8000.0
12 Lowest Frequency -536.3 1 uh
13 Nucleus 1H
14 Acquired Size 16000
15 Spectral Size 32768

/ - - - Py oy /// Pl j S 711 /

J’Lt A Ak ML l .
T i TP R R R B T
“ 8 88 3Ig8858383 3o 838 e ki T Db B S
— — — — = O~ —— — e —— < — N — [ KeaReal¥al e
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5

f1 (ppm)
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o« GMmMo OO0 0N oW w0 r~ oo~ DO WO ® bt Moo o-aNMA~NMNMODOO™
© PEHN~NNDBDOMEAONNO o ~ THOODANROON~DWLWLOO®N ad LWONRNONONNTONS-AN~NO
cica12-2 * nOHNONNSRNIDT i = SeREErGRsOREER ® 2 wOOWEETASSeS6 TS -
83(92 SZPUT : Eﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ 3 o r-.nr\-[ll\hr-.nhhh-hmm - MO NN NNNNNNNNNN -
SAMPLE DEC. & VT L\\\ L\\\\\\
date Nov 12 2012 | dfrg 599.936
solvent CDC13 | dn H1
file /home/syluo/v~| dpwr 41
nmrsys /data/CJC312~| dof 0
-2-C13.fid | dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm w
sfrq 150.869 dmf 14925
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79874 homo n
sSw 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc ft
pw 3.8 fn not used
Dbl i Smia e oy Al L ki bt | Ay . eyl
d2 1.500
tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
ct 112 wbs
alock n wnt
gain 58
FLAGS
il n Bno OCH3
& i 04, CasHsg
dp y 0 QQT/
hs nn
DISPLAY BnO NH " CyoHas
sp -0.5 BnO =
wp 30170.3 (8]
vs 364
sC 0
weC 249 i
?zmm 121.;7 0
s 2753.35
rfl 15655.5 10b
rfp 11615.7
th 3
ins 100.000
bl bl kst mmtberetmt b it e 1 et b P T Ay N

| i e O A 1 L

\II]\I|\||\IITIIII|llrl]TlI|I\|I_T|II\I]IlIf|1TIl}1ll\|l\ll|'i|fl]'\III|\III|1TII1]|\I|\|II‘II1||1!\I|
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Parameter Value
1 Comment CIC-318
2 Spectrometer inova
3 Author vamrl
4 Solvent CDCI13
5 Temperature 29.0
6 Experiment 1D
7 Number of Scans 64
8 Receiver Gain 30
9 Relaxation Delay 1.0000
10 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
11 Spectral Width 8000.0
12 Lowest Frequency -537.3 1 1 c
13 Nucleus 1H
14 Acquired Size 16000
15 Spectral Size 32768

/ - - - ot on P Y I Py VAN /

AR A Y

NNV WD CD 0O 0000 — OO — O X — o~ o <+ O o
cSeeeee e IeeIes - ceo N
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Jis2s] %
¢
=

1100 =

- 1.03 I
1.03 I
§

_/3:
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3 peEweseRazsess: = & $528882229282 £82L533302828852555228
cac-318 = S3358FaNaRensd & RISRBSohoReRE SEbeRecrATRARanaETaIS
et et R 2883228858888 8 - NneE e N SR nl TSR uRNnRT

SAMPLE DEC. & VT K\\
date Dec 14 2012 | dfrq 599.936
solvent CDC13 | dn H1
file /home/syluo/v~| dpwr 41
nmrsys/data/CJC-31~| dof 0
8-C13.fid | dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm w
sfrg 150.869 dmf 14925
tn C13 dsegqg
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo
swW 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc ft
pw 3.8 fn not used l‘ | B
5 4 BAS:Eaa: i o2 riy o s Ml i e ey n W P -~
d2 1.500
I tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
ct 144 wbs
alock n wnt
ain 58
FLAGS
il n
in n
dp y
hs nn
DISPLAY
sp =0.5
wp 30170.3
vs 276
scC 0
we 249
hzmm 121.17
is 2828.67
rfl 15656.7
rfp 11615.7
th 2
ins 100.000 k
JRPTE V=TT S— YN FRRRURPO i | SRERPDVIRUFRIN FOPUPUIEPPPORL ¥ PP
o " e Ry ¥ PRI e hALL il & ) b ot b 18 Ll Mkl wy Y b vaatd o
| e e ol o
[\lll[l\ll‘lllf]lfl!|fl|1|\l1|ilTllil|l!|lL!]I |‘rll\|x|||‘ll||[|ll\||i|l|r|||1ll4|\||i|\|||lllt|
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm

20



陳秀英
印章

LSY
印章


- VAN
AN B

e
XD = N O S S
ceeeeeee e

P e
Rk R R R B R N e R N R R R R ]
T T T T T

o s

R e o AN

NOWVVLNDO

\ < Eoor|

Value
CIC-336

Parameter

1.0000
10 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
8000.0
-493.6
1H
16000
32768

inova
vamrl
CDCI13
29.0
1D

64

30

2 Spectrometer

3 Author

7 Number of Scans
8 Receiver Gain

9 Relaxation Delay
11 Spectral Width
12 Lowest Frequency
13 Nucleus

14 Acquired Size

15 Spectral Size

4 Solvent
5 Temperature

1 Comment
6 Experiment

8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0
f1 (ppm)

9.0

9.5
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< - OMNMToOOOTOOoN (-} o~ NMTOO - NO=®»W=woNouw w TATOOONT MO N0
© TTMNOT NN OO o o TAHOONOOW AN O - o DO AN O BT ODOWDWONONMRNNN
CJC-336 2 i Tt R o i L e S SRR ARG s s s o e
c\; 00 000 <000 WMRPMMRRRNST g; o WO TTOON—ADOD o CHOOOOOODOHHNNSOWNWNNT
erz SZDU] : 2222222222223 3 o I'-r-r\r\-r-l\r'-r'-r'-r\-!\mtom - mmmNNNNLNNNNNNNNN-c
SAMPLE DEC. & VT '\ \\\% /
date Dec 18 2012 | dfrg 599.936
solvent CDC13 | dn H1
file /home/syluo/v~| dpwr a1
nmrsys/data/CJC-33~ dof 0
6=-C13.fid | dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm W
sfrq 150.869 dmf 14925
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo
sw 40000.0 PRUCESSING
fb not used 1b
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc t
pw 3.8 fn not used | i L] | | H
Wy BANGGBrevemert it e ey ~ i o v . g VPrspeir
d2 1.500 ”]H T 110
1 tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
ct 160 wbs
alock n wnt
gain 58
FLAGS
fod 2 Bno A C12Has
in n
:D Yy
s nn
DISPLAY BnO
sp -0.5 BnO
wp 30170.3
Vs 586
sC 0
we 249
hzmm 121:17
is 3580.78
rfl 15655.5
rfp 11615.7
th 3
ins 100.000 .
L I I 4?1 " \ l __[Jilﬂlmi .[ JL N o dorkarhi
[lll||\[l\||l\|]lle}|lTl]11|\|\||\'llTx|\ A L T L T [ i R T RS R R R R T RS R e |
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Parameter Value
1 Comment CIC-344
2 Spectrometer mova
3 Author vnmrl
4 Solvent CDCI3
5 Temperature 29.0
6 Experiment 1D
7 Number of Scans 64
8 Receiver Gain 30
9 Relaxation Delay 1.0000
10 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
11 Spectral Width 8000.0
12 Lowest Frequency -492 .4 1 1 e
13 Nucleus 1H
14 Acquired Size 16000
15 Spectral Size 32768

/ -~ - - P PR PR v /1 ’

VT P YV 1 UL 11

i L T e A T i N A A R DN |

A A N A A~ A N SN o — — — e — < oA en 00
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I
7.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 30 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5

f1 (ppm)
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o Moo TONMNMNOO MWL 0 ~ Moo~ LLODII T NNOD O o DONOTAN-—-OIHIINOONMND
0 MONOoODONMNTO-AOTTT © o« MNeEO0OO0TOTID O w© D EHEH DO ANNSNOOTON
cac-34a m o e e S s bl Bete el Ly . enEessaegenetn
(\.; 0 T MMM ”MNMNNNMNST o L O OINTTONON~SOO D 0 LHOmMOOOMN~MNOWWLNS
~ MM NNNNNN =] - hhhhhhhhhhhmcﬂtﬂ <= MMMNNNNNNNNNNH
expz s2pul - e T —
SAMPLE DEC. & VT ,J L\\\\
date Dec 25 2012 | dfrq 599.936
solvent CDC13 | dn H1
file /home/syluo/v~| dpwr 41
nmrsys /data/CJC-34~| dof 0
4-C13.fid | dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm w
sfrg 150.868 dmf 14925
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo
sw 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b 3
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc ft
p 3.8 |f pt used
d2 -500
tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp I
ct 560 wbs
alock n wnt
gain 58
FLAGS
il n
in n
dp Yy
hs nn
DISPLAY
sp -0.5
wp 30170.3
vs 1188
sC 0
wcC 249
hzmm 121.%7
is 4974.72
rfl 15654.9
rfp 11615.7
th 3
ins 100.000
S R SN, W . i e e UL i QLML
|TII1}||\l|\|IT[ITY1EII\|‘lITII!I||\\IIL!TIT]I\IL|I| i!lr|l||\|TIITII\|\|Tf|ll1|‘lrll|'\ll\
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20
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Parameter Value
1 Comment CIC-358
2 Spectrometer inova
3 Author vamrl
4 Solvent CDCI13
5 Temperature 29.0
6 Experiment 1D
7 Number of Scans 64
8 Receiver Gain 30
9 Relaxation Delay 1.0000
10 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
11 Spectral Width 8000.0
12 Lowest Frequency -492.3
13 Nucleus 1H 1 1 f
14 Acquired Size 16000
15 Spectral Size 32768

/ - — - P o Sest P — - /1 /

AU A Ml A__AJ\W J

i TR AR B R R T RS
g 22 2232388 Bo58ISAMSE g2 ox9 9
— — NN SN i e RekoN [

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5
f1 (ppm)

T s =
=
3
3
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™~ MN=WDWON~NNDDOBGNT O w© ~ NOOoOORONMMNMWOINTO - w M NN~N NN~ O~
i NMT OO NT O -AMNTIDS o ~ N=HODTOHNONDIWLWLOD o DHONDOLNNNNOOT ON
cJc-358 % 4RGEE SR % o i e - s e R
o m.u:;u:;émw‘m'r-:r-:h:ﬁh-v © - OO T TN D ] OeEOODDONNN O NT
SAMPLE DEC. & VT thgg///J LJ:::: L\E§:>\ _///J //J
date Jan 15 2013 | dfrq 599.936
solvent CDC13 | dn H1
file shome/syluo/v~| dpwr 41
nmrsys /data,/CJC-35~ dof 0
8-C13.fid | dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm w
sfrq 150.869 dmf 14925
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo n
sw 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b 3.00
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc ft
; PN Ty AT
d 1.500
tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
ct 1072 wbs
alock n wnt
ain 58
FLAGS
il n
in n
dp y
hs nn
DISPLAY
sp -0.5
wp 30170.3
vs 1008
sc 0
wC 249
hzmm 121.17
is 4605.93
rfi 15654.9
rfp 11615.7
th 3
ins 100.000
Lo e B UL Wi 1
LS O T UL L A LT T L, T A S M L, T I S N L T P L T (] T L BT A LR AR T 1 L |
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm
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Parameter Value
Title YYF-354-H1
Origin Varian
Spectrometer mova
Solvent CDCI3 F"{ ) }{ OPh }E
Temperature 29.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul CEE H B1
Experiment 1D
Number of Scans 64
Receiver Gain 30 = C 12 H 25
Relaxation Delay 1.0000
Pulse Width 0.0000
Acquisition Time 2.0000

Acquisition Date
Modification Date

2012-07-31T11:15:23
2012-09-04T14:50:06

Spectrometer Frequency 599.94

11g

Spectral Width 8000.0
Lowest Frequency -495.1
Nucleus 1H
Acquired Size 16000
Spectral Size 32768 s s y o iler oo S S S s / 711 /
o
SN i Ty SR H R R ] T P*’I“'%‘g il
I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5

f1 (ppm)
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Parameter
Title
Origin
Spectrometer
Solvent
Temperature
Pulse Sequence
Experiment
Number of Scans
Receiver Gain
Relaxation Delay
Pulse Width
Acquisition Time
Acquisition Date
Modification Date

(=N DNNDO — o0 < O~ =t
(o)} O \O Y \O 00 0 O [sa) VST AN NN —I~cNnwv <t O —
— Ssaksel =S = RBEITNOHA SN =} OO RNXO D — 51O — = N> 0w 0
Value o coo 00 00 00 WS O\ O\ 00 00 00 00 [~ S O O NAQENOHOUNORXANNNOANAN =)
o~ e RvYaRval ocnononaon AN NN O [ele) X~ OOV OFTFNNAIOD YOO =~ [oe)
YYF354CI3 | [P sy SR P
Varian
mova

220 OP(OYOPhHh

s2pul BnO (OX )2

1D @] CEE H51
176 0

(5).85000 BnO NH

0.0000 Bn =

0.9997 O
2012-07-31T11:18:23

2012-09-04T14:50:06 0

=" *CqoH25

Spectrometer Frequency 150.87

Spectral Width
Lowest Frequency
Nucleus

Acquired Size
Spectral Size

40000.0 11g
-4038.0

13C

39987

131072

—36.703

sl

28

|
200

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50
f1 (ppm)
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OP{O)}OPh);
Bn0 o 0. -CogHsq
BnO NH = “CqpHas
Bn 0 :
07L
11g
[ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

f1 (ppm)
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Parameter
Title
Origin
Spectrometer
Solvent
Temperature
Pulse Sequence
Experiment
Number of Scans
Receiver Gain
Relaxation Delay
Pulse Width
Acquisition Time
Acquisition Date
Modification Date

AR S A R S S S S R S S AR P BB R A e

Value
YYF-352-H1
Varian
mova
CDCI13
29.0
s2pul
1D
64
30
1.0000
0.0000
2.0000
2012-07-27T08:52:50
2012-09-04T14:50:04

OP(O)(OPh)»

Bn(O
" o O.. .CogHszq

BnO NH OH CizHos

Bn DD - :

Spectrometer Frequency 599.94

Spectral Width
Lowest Frequency
Nucleus

Acquired Size
Spectral Size

— e ——

8000.0

-496.6

1H

16000

32768 s s Josl  ss oS s oo - / /

M JE Y A L |
T f L A A T A S L S | an LS R
[ T T T T T T C\'] T T v'_‘ T T v_‘lv_‘ C\:‘_‘—‘N'_‘lv_“_“—v_‘l(\lm‘_‘ﬁl—‘—‘ '_‘l T T lml Nl T T T T 1

10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0

f1 (ppm)

-0.5
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Parameter Value &
Title YYF-352-C13 |
Origin Varian
Spectrometer inova
Solvent CDCI13
Temperature 22.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul
Experiment 1D
Number of Scans 0
Receiver Gain 58
Relaxation Delay 0.5000
Pulse Width 0.0000
Acquisition Time 0.9997

Acquisition Date 2012-07-27T09:00:12
Modification Date 2012-09-04T14:50:04
Spectrometer Frequency 150.87

Spectral Width 40000.0
Lowest Frequency -4041.6
Nucleus 13C
Acquired Size 39987
Spectral Size 131072

24

0]
N

(=3
v
—

N

150.32
150

N0 —
— Y o~ SCONWVIE—=DOD N DN SO =00 < o~ N o=
o= XN RN B oD S AN = ROANRZONOSXR QIS o o X9V
cnononNon AN OCN AN — — o0 ROV~ O0O OV <EF TN AN QY00 00 = > [=x) O —
o e =N 0= 0~ 0= 0= [~ [~ 0= 0= [~ 0~ 0 0 0 0 0 \© < A o

OP(O)(OPh)2

BnO
O.. .CosHsq

O

BnO NH OH CizHas

BHDD - :

31

1] N JTJnH‘l l

T T 1
200 190 180 170

160

150

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30
f1 (ppm)
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OP{O)(OPh)s
BnO O._.CosHsgq
BnO NH OH CiaHas
BnO0 e
12 OH

32

[ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
f1 (ppm)
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Parameter Value
Title YYF-339-H1
Origin Varian
Spectrometer inova
Solvent CDCI13
Temperature 29.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul
Experiment 1D
Number of Scans 64
Receiver Gain 30
Relaxation Delay 1.0000
Pulse Width 0.0000
Acquisition Time 2.0000
Acquisition Date 2013-02-04T17:51:25

Modification Date 2013-02-06T16:32:12
Spectrometer Frequency 599.94

Spectral Width 8000.0
Lowest Frequency -491.7
Nucleus 1H
Acquired Size 16000
Spectral Si 32768
peciral Jize / a4 Ay // Y // /’ /

1.46 —=
191 =
1.80 =
2

2

2

8

0

y

3

7

9
379 X

5
___
g
L

7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2
f1 (ppm)

— : :
10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0
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= 4 goazafeaags 2 2 ISS22BEBILRLBY 2 HBIBARLR/KNG
Parameter Value & g RERAKRRERRE & 5 £EroSossoddsgy 3 CRARaasaangge 3
Title YYF-339-C13 | N NEEE= | —\{—==" | ===
Origin Varian
Spectrometer inova
Solvent CDCI3
Temperature 22.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul
Experiment 1D
Number of Scans 3808
Receiver Gain 58
Relaxation Delay 0.5000
Pulse Width 0.0000
Acquisition Time 0.9997
Acquisition Date 2013-02-04T17:55:54
Modification Date 2013-02-06T16:32:10
Spectrometer Frequency 150.87
Spectral Width 40000.0
Lowest Frequency -4035.9
Nucleus 13C
Acquired Size 39987
Spectral Size 131072
| ‘ \ ] | WL Y | L L .u
I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 0

f1 (ppm)
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f1 (ppm)
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Parameter
Title
Origin
Spectrometer
Solvent
Temperature
Pulse Sequence
Experiment
Number of Scans
Receiver Gain
Relaxation Delay
Pulse Width
Acquisition Time
Acquisition Date
Modification Date

YYF-392-H1

Varian

mova

CDCI13

29.0

s2pul

1D

64

30

1.0000

0.0000

2.0000
2012-12-14T13:26:37
2012-12-19T21:40:56

Spectrometer Frequency 599.94

Spectral Width
Lowest Frequency
Nucleus

Acquired Size
Spectral Size

8000.0
-493.6
IH
16000
32768

BnO _OTBDPS
0 0 CosHs1
BnO
Bn NH OH  GqHas
O S
14 QOH

C
L

T f L ﬁ»"!"@\."‘\.”\.'? A G i ™ T s
[ T T T T T T T T |N T T T "_‘ T "_‘|v_‘ ‘_‘v—;_“_‘:_“_‘;_“_“—“_‘| v_h'_‘mT'_“_‘ T . T T Lm| N| T 3\| T T T T 1
100 95 90 85 80 75 70 65 60 S5 S0 45 40 35 30 25 20 15 10 05 00

-0.5
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Parameter
Title
Origin
Spectrometer
Solvent
Temperature
Pulse Sequence
Experiment
Number of Scans
Receiver Gain
Relaxation Delay
Pulse Width
Acquisition Time
Acquisition Date
Modification Date

Value &
YYF-392-C13 |
Varian

inova

CDCI3

22.0

s2pul

1D

5000

58

0.5000

0.0000

0.9997
2012-12-12T07:34:19
2012-12-19T21:40:54

Spectrometer Frequency 150.87

Spectral Width
Lowest Frequency
Nucleus

Acquired Size
Spectral Size

40000.0
-4039.8
13C
39987
131072

— o — — —

BnO _OTBD

BnO
Bn

O

—98.71

S
8 CosHsgq

NH OH CqaHag

)

49.33

—36.73

37
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110

T
100
f1 (ppm)
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BnO _OTBDPS

0 0 CasHs4
BnO
R NHOH Gz

O e

14 OH
‘1 L)1 —

N

Clln

[ T T T T T T T
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90 80 70

40 30 20 10 0


LSY
印章


Parameter
Title
Origin
Spectrometer
Solvent
Temperature
Pulse Sequence
Experiment
Number of Scans
Receiver Gain
Relaxation Delay
Pulse Width
Acquisition Time
Acquisition Date
Modification Date

YYEF-397-H1

Varian

mova

CDCI13

29.0

s2pul

1D

40

30

1.0000

0.0000

2.0000
2012-11-07T14:16:41
2012-12-05T20:59:08

Spectrometer Frequency 599.94

Bn

OTBDPS
O

CogHsgq

NH OBn CqoHos

Spectral Width 8000.0

Lowest Frequency -501.0

Nucleus 1H

Acquired Size 16000 -
Spectral Size 32768 / ;s Y 4 / s/ f

T L A PUTRHE R P I
[ T T T T T T T T T <r| m' T T T T r "_‘ T TNT"‘_‘T'—‘('\] |v_‘—"m T T T T T T T T N' OOT T T T T T 1
100 95 90 85 80 75 70 65 60 55 S0 45 40 35 30 25 20 15 10 05 00 05

f1 (ppm)
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Title YYF-397-C13 | T e | s | | ="
Origin Varian

Spectrometer inova

Solvent CDCI3

Temperature 22.0

Pulse Sequence s2pul

Experiment 1D

Number of Scans 192 B N D D T B DBS C H

Receiver Gain 58 D 257151

Relaxation Delay 0.5000 B n D

Pulse Width 0.0000

Acquisition Time 0.9997 Bn rljl H E:::' Bn G 12 HEE
Acquisition Date 2012-11-07T14:19:04

Modification Date 2012-12-05T20:59:04
Spectrometer Frequency 150.87

Spectral Width 40000.0
Lowest Frequency -4040.4
Nucleus 13C
Acquired Size 39987
Spectral Size 131072

O R 110 S w11 [ ——

[ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20
f1 (ppm)
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BnO _OTBDPS
0 § CosHsq

BnO

NH OBn CqzHag
O o

Bn

15 OBn

[ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 0
f1 (ppm)
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Parameter Value
Title YYF-425
Origin Varian
Spectrometer vnmrs
Solvent cdcl3
Temperature 25.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul
Experiment 1D
Number of Scans 48
Receiver Gain 30
Relaxation Delay 1.0000
Pulse Width 0.0000
Acquisition Time 2.5559

Acquisition Date
Modification Date

2012-11-29T18:01:32
2012-12-07T16:13:32

Spectrometer Frequency 399.76

Spectral Width 6410.3

Lowest Frequency -800.7

Nucleus 1H

Acquired Size 16384

Spectral Size 32768 . // S S ot S o

10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 40 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5
f1 (ppm)
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= ARGUESHRRZEGENNAST Sonsawrannggey, = S 2BVEITHE
Parameter Value £ RRNNAIRNENCNINGRES S pr e gndrosd = ¥ HRARLIQE 3
Title YYF-413-C13 | N N | TS | | ==
Origin Varian
Spectrometer inova
Solvent CDCI3
Temperature 22.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul
Experiment 1D
Number of Scans 0
Receiver Gain 58
Relaxation Delay 0.5000
Pulse Width 0.0000
Acquisition Time 0.9997
Acquisition Date 2012-11-13T10:38:24
Modification Date 2012-12-05T20:59:10
Spectrometer Frequency 150.87
Spectral Width 40000.0
Lowest Frequency -4042.3
Nucleus 13C
Acquired Size 39987
Spectral Size 131072
L - ™ l " " LJJ LM_,“ ___wl \ J ] Jd "
I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 0

f1 (ppm)
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200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 0
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Parameter
Title
Origin
Spectrometer
Solvent
Temperature
Pulse Sequence
Experiment
Number of Scans
Receiver Gain
Relaxation Delay
Pulse Width
Acquisition Time
Acquisition Date
Modification Date
Spectrometer Freq
Spectral Width
Lowest Frequency
Nucleus
Acquired Size
Spectral Size

Value
YYF-440-H1
Varian
mova
CDCI3
29.0
s2pul
1D
64
30
1.0000
0.0000
2.0000
2012-12-28T13:15:45
2013-01-02T21:44:06

uency 599.94
8000.0
-494.6
1H
16000
32768

//// oot Soos S s

LA A 1l
T PR m R SRR T
I T T T T T T T T C\'] T T ‘_‘I - I‘_‘ I‘_"—‘;_‘ 'I_“_“'_‘ T—”'_‘N'I_‘ T T T I(-\I T T T T 1
10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0

f1 (ppm)
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Parameter
Title
Origin
Spectrometer
Solvent
Temperature
Pulse Sequence
Experiment
Number of Scans
Receiver Gain
Relaxation Delay
Pulse Width
Acquisition Time
Acquisition Date
Modification Date

4.26

Value =
YYF-440-C13 |
Varian
inova
CDCI3
22.0
s2pul
1D
704
58
0.5000
0.0000
0.9997
2012-12-28T16:28:16
2013-01-02T21:44:02

Spectrometer Frequency 150.87

Spectral Width
Lowest Frequency
Nucleus

Acquired Size
Spectral Size

40000.0
-4039.2
13C
39987
131072

BnO

BnO

—50.78

—36.80

46

L

|
200
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|
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T
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Parameter Value
1 Comment CJC-362
2 Spectrometer nova
3 Author vnmrl B n D N3 D C H
4 Solvent CDCI3 2515
5 Temperature 29.0 B D D Y
6 Experiment 1D N
7 Number of Scans 16 B D rEIH = E1EH25
8 Receiver Gain 30 n D ;
9 Relaxation Delay 1.0000
10 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
11 Spectral Width 8000.0
12 Lowest Frequency -493.7 1 -B
13 Nucleus 1H
14 Acquired Size 16000
15 Spectral Size 32768

/ - - - Y s s LSS s s - ) s /

A Ak MJ.__JAUM n |

T AP RGO K T A A AR

1.00 =<

vy
< O\O =\ <t AN DT T NT O O N O\ <t O~ <t o0
AN —— SN — — — N — .

177183

635 —=

— = e en O

9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 75 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5
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wn w m N O~ -ETOROTNOWLM o ~ oo oMNMT - Mo @ wn DO NNnNO~N IO NODODOOTDODO M
~ -0 NN~ TNOTHONO -~ wn w T EH OO TOITANNLMD w w DO OO NT IR NINNND
exp2  s2pul 5 TE Basssdissauans S = RRRRNASANNC® oS mmww«w«w«-«
W \\k \
date Jan 17 2013 | dfrq 599.93
solvent CDC13 | dn H
file shome/syluo/v~| dpwr )
nmrsys/data/CJC-36~| dof
3=-C13.fid | dm ny:
ACQUISITION dmm
sfrq 150.869 dmf 1492
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974  homo n
swW 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b 3.00
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc ft I
P 8 f no ed "
) ’ i
d2 1.500
1 tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
ct 560 wbs
alock n wnt
gain 58
FLAGS
i n BnO N
in n 3 0, CosHsy
:p . Q[,f
H nn
DISPLAY BnO NH - C12H25
sp 0.5 BnO
wp 30170.3 O
Vs 696
sC 0
we 249
hzmm 121.17
is 3095.07 18
rfl 15654.9
rfp 11615.7
2
100.000
I L LU | | I l JU
BT AR R T T I R [ TR T T R T T L L T T T T, T T O . T 0 0, 0. O g . s R, i T A R T e i 0. 0 s e .2 . R L

180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm
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5 g g 55 HEREELL225x58: T
o6 ~ = PSR S e A
| | | N N
Parameter Value
1 Comment CIC-370_100
2 Spectrometer mova
3 Author vnmrl HO OCH3
4 Solvent pyridine o O 025H51
5 Temperature 100.0 HO
6 Experiment 1D HO CH; f}l C;)H
7 Number of Scans 128 OM\A/\/CB Ha7
8 Receiver Gain 30
9 Relaxation Delay 1.0000 OH
10 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94 2a
11 Spectral Width 8000.0
12 Lowest Frequency -1560.0
13 Nucleus 1H
14 Acquired Size 16000
15 Spectral Size 32768
1 soouilir i j f
1 J N A

BB

o OOV N 0V oD
(=] O~ [l ieke]
—

1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
3

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ oSS 50

Y I

4
1
4
1
4
6.07 —=

9.5 9.0

8.5

8.0

T

&

o
;

3.0

2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5


陳秀英
印章


Parameter
Title
Spectrometer
Author
Solvent
Temperature
Experiment
Number of Scans
Receiver Gain
Relaxation Delay

174.616

Value
CJC-370_100-2-C13
inova
vnmr]
pyridine
100.0
1D
6448
58
0.5000

Spectrometer Frequency 150.87

Spectral Width

Lowest Frequency

Nucleus
Acquired Size
Spectral Size

40000.0
-3788.4
13C
39987
131072

~ vy \O - T~ Kol | 'aXan) vy

o) [N [\ N O Jen <+ = NN — DOV O VNV N o st v st 00 Oy S

N dp oo Nel XS O A — < N~ SF v~ — — VNS0 N0 O N OO 51
SN N 3] Ielse | sehse) — R =R - SN OO OS o~

w < o N AN YN N o O — OO~ [*N) VMITOOANPO NN OV AN <

— — g — — = — — 0= 0= 0= 0~ 0= = \O val MNP NN NN —

N W/ So—

S AP

[
200

T T T T T
190 180 170

T T T T T T T
160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
f1 (ppm)
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6991
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0061
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Syr'e
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0Iey
ey
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4194
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09y
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819v
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€9y
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89
LS9V
€90°'S
6£T’S
s
vsTs
196
0¢s's
LTSS
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0978
SLY'8
01L'8

T
0.0

0.5
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w
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9
v
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s
O
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=
o~
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S
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£ 5 o A EAg3 3 So L
S . B mncmGndWm 7N o
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o S NG oM =g TO «© TNOONOLOORNR=NMROONMNMOLOONTTWLOLOWLWLWL OOM®D
e g 342z 33]REREq8S 5 PSR RS RE 8T 8RIOISN2N85R288R53R
- 25922 55985889s8% 3 :2s::z:3sg:;;gmgg:::::L:::::xmzz
- B + o L\\
e @3 N
date Feb 5 2013| dfrq 599.9
solvent pyridine| dn H
file shome/syluo/vy dpwr 4
nmrsys/data/CJC-37+ dof
2-C13.fid' dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm
sfrg 150.869 dmf 1492
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.
np 79974 homo
SW 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b 3
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc f
pw Sl not use
d2 1.500
tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
ct 0 wbs
alock n wnt
gain 58
FLAGS HO DCH3D CycH
il n 5151
in n HO @]
dp Yy
hs nn H (?H
DISPLAY HDD : C.H
sp 0.0 130927
wp 30170.3
vs 2774
scC 0 OH
we 249
hzmm 121.17 2b
is 2043.69
rfl 22682.5
rfp 18630.4
th 2
ins 100.000
i f
A 1 J ..JL JL Lﬁ A ll-{ . __L_ WL—JW
T T T ., T . 0 5, . . A 0, O ) A, O 350 9P . T i I]TITI|!|]I}II]\|II\TI!IIIL!Ili\lI‘I|T\II1I[|IIII
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm


陳秀英
印章

陳秀英
印章


— e — — — — — — o — — — —

Parameter Value
1 Comment CIC-338
2 Spectrometer inova
3 Author vnmrl
4 Solvent pyridine HO OCBH%) H
CosHs4
5 Temperature 29.0 e Y
6 Experiment 1D HO NH OH
7 Number of Scans 64 HO i z
8 Receiver Gain 30 O MCB Ha7
9 Relaxation Delay 1.0000 OH
10 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
11 Spectral Width 8000.0 2c
12 Lowest Frequency -686.5
13 Nucleus 1H
14 Acquired Size 16000
15 Spectral Size 32768
s ’ / S oo dS i / - s/ s
o AN T T
ik f AP L T L A S 4 B
S s 3 855838 = S gx5d 24 %2
— — — N~ — O — — o — AN — ~< N [*)}
I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5

1 (ppm)
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o~ --TNT O N =W OO TN o~ O NN~ O > - TOHOMOWOORTAEOWLOO®MONDDO
cac-338 2 =2555 32HBSRS84% 2 SSISSRIEIN S5 BI2328539383552385%
A g B R 52232 8885533388 3 Panssssss 2 :;g;:::ﬁ::zz:::m:z
SAMPLE DEC. & VT U) KU) Q\‘/y )/
date Dec 13 2012 | dfrg 599.9
solvent pyridine| dn H
file shome/syluo/vy dpwr 41
nmrsys/data/CJC-33v dof 0
8-C13.fid' dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm w
sfrg 150.869 dmf 14925
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo n
swW 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc )
pw 3.8 Tn not use " TNl i Eolitm T} Sl S 0o -
d2 1.500 TT
I tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
ct 5456 wbs
alock n wnt
gain 58
FLAGS HO DCGH% H
11 n
- . QT/C%S 51
dp y
hs an 2 NH OH
DISPLAY HDD = =
sp 0.0 N .
wp 30170.3 wlmcsz?
vs 2717
8C 0
we 249 _ OH
hzmm 121.17 Zc
is 1855.17
rfl 22683.7
rfp 18630.4

100.000

[ LA

SUNIG BPUO—

R B T R

180

i it i B

160

P = e G e o o T T )

140

=11

120

e IR W I (L G

100

Y 7 O, S P T A L ) S

80

T [ T L P g

20 ppm
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P

P

—

Value

[ Y SO

pyridine

29.0
1D
64

30
1.0000

CJC-343
mova
vnmrl
10 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
8000.0
-949.7
1H
16000
32768

Parameter

2 Spectrometer

3 Author

7 Number of Scans
8 Receiver Gain

9 Relaxation Delay
11 Spectral Width
12 Lowest Frequency
13 Nucleus

14 Acquired Size

15 Spectral Size

4 Solvent
5 Temperature

1 Comment
6 Experiment

B/

=811

EICLL T

E
F

o

TR Y T

i

K

=

608
€09

eir

ele

61°C

10°1
el'l

80C [

60°¢
€0l
00

Il

SO'T

0L°0

0L°0
€80

001

T
8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0
f1 (ppm)

9.0

9.5
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CJC-343

173.096

exp2 s2pul

date

file shome/syluo/v

nmrsys/data,/CJC-34

3-C13.fid

ACQUISITION

sfrg 150.869
tn cis
at 1.000
np 79974
swW 40000.0

SAMPLE
Dec 24 2012
solvent pyridine

~ o
o ;<
- o
coo
wn T
Lo ]
DEC. & VT L\Eg/)
dfrg 599,93
dn H1
dpwr 11
dof 0
dm nyy
dmm w
dmf 14925
dseq
dres 1.0
homo

n
PROCESSING
3.0

149.670
135.812

135.165

123.334
123.136

101.490

76.469
72.427
71.679
71.396
71.015
70.789
70.716
70.149

51.295
37.332
36.758
34.168
33.934
33.003
32.117
30.450
30.377
30.300
30.175
29.993
29.920
29.851
29.783

(o]
-
tD
ﬂ
o~

27. 3?9
26.983
26.554
26.400

-
<«
m
N
o™

22 759
19 910
14.286

S

ct
alock n wnt
gain 58
FLAGS 0CwH
i1 n
in n HO 127125
dp y
hs nn
DISPLAY HO
sp .
wp 30170.3
Vs 1448 F{()
sC 0
wC 249
hzmm 121.17
is 1828.51
rfl 22683.1
rfp 18630.4 2d
th 3
in 100.000
: L = ! m L
II\'\IITI]TTIITIr\l]rll\|\YTF||rll|E\II‘II|[\ll‘}\lT]ill"lEl\|l\ wll\\|lTI'I_TTII\]\I\TITII\|IIII
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm
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g< NS 88nS o R I CERIEC3aRERNZErINES KR035 232858 3y S32&Ea82n3y
Parameter Value o o6 G I I F I I I I T I T I YT I T YT I I T Ty YTy yaadaadaan ——- 2 i 833 58
Title YYE360-H1 Y e———— N ——— T (NN
Origin Varian
Spectrometer inova
Solvent pyridine
Temperature 29.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul HO OCq3Hy7
Experiment 1D o OY CasHs
Igumber Oé Scans ;(2)8 HO ~ NH OH
eceiver Gain - -
Relaxation Delay 1.0000 O \/\l/wcﬁ Ho7
Pulse Width 0.0000
Acquisition Time 2.0000 2
Acquisition Date 2012-12-18T1p:07:56
Modification Date 2012-12-19T1R:43:54
Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
Spectral Width 8000.0
Lowest Frequency -622.5
Nucleus 1H
Acquired Size 16000
Spectral Size 32768
- s s S Srsss / Vv S S s /
i L AP L AN S A o )
2 7 ¢ 3%¥288H 29 %82 I 3
— — — o — — — — o N — O O
I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5


陳秀英
印章


g MW~ O MM~MN =0T ® o D HEHLOST T OOM D OOTOOLMANDNTD-SNONMIDON
m Lo NT N MO~ OO NM - D EHAANDO ©OM - -- NI NP OO OLOTARNONDLONWNO®
cJc-308 - weem  XEmaaagenn % aeEnEeR s R e S e e
2] oo oo, NMWWWW MNnMnm - O N™E--0O0 O - NOTNNOOOOODOONOWOLONNDT
expz sZpul : 2233 Eﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂ:ﬁ 3 L L S L - mmmmmmmmmwjmwwwwwwwm—ca
SAMPLE DEc.&VTKLbJ) Q\U |\U) %‘
date Jan 7 2013 | dfrq 599.93
solvent pyridine| dn H1
file shome/syluo/vy dpwr 41
nmrsys/data/CJC-30v dof 0
8-C13.fid| dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm W
sfrq 150.869 dmf 14925
tn Cl13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo
sw 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b 3.00
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr = 60 proc f
pw 3.8 fn not useg
d2 1.500
! tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
ct 736 wbs
alock n wnt
gain 58
FLAGS OCq3H27
3 n HO (o) H
i - CogHsg1
dp v o T
hs nn HO
DISPLAY
sp 0.0 HDD
wp 30170.3
Vs 1515
sC 0
weC 249
hzmm 123,07
is 1708.47
rfl 22684.3
rfp 18630.4
th 3
100.000

Ce R R SRS e Apeon v R

rT|T1rrrlrlllll\llli|\\I\||I|\|[ill|\|i\||III1I?I|[\||\||r\I|Il\IT‘FTlill\||\l!ll"\ll\||\l||\ll1[|ll

180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm
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S \O AN AOANOXOO—~OFT NN ANTOOAAANTO0OOONTON—MNOO0OTOI-TANDNNOX0OF IO —OA NS ST YO NV SFn A
S8 LRHAR IR R IR ELICERIIBETCARFRARSREINFFARRIITLIRSSELIY IR\ AI=LES
Parameter Value o6 o6 G I I F I I I I T I T I YT I T YT I I T Ty YTy yaadaadaan ——- 2 i 833 60
Tite NV e s SRS ASNPEES S SN
Origin Varian
Spectrometer inova
Solvent pyridine
Temperature 29.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul OC-H
Experiment 1D HO 20 61 H
CogHs1

Number of Scans 128 0 \\T/
Rece1v§r Gain 30 HO NH OH
Relaxation Delay 1.0000 HO H B
Pulse Width 0.0000 o \/\l/\/CBHz?
Acquisition Time 2.0000 OH
Acquisition Date 2012-12-18T1p:07:56
Modification Date 2012-12-19T1R:43:54 2f
Spectrometer Frequency 599.94
Spectral Width 8000.0
Lowest Frequency -622.5
Nucleus 1H
Acquired Size 16000
Spectral Size 32768

- s - S Srsss / Vv S s /

i (L AP 4 L NN U A L

0 7 % ¥RR2A35 39 #BR & ¥

I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5
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= ~O N TN SN T < NWWOOHOWNLIWDT O ® o TONPANDNDNENTNDA—ATIDOAD
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exp2z s2pul i e P nnnnndSNSN S N A n mmmmmanjmwmmumuw—u
e wfill ) L 1) )
date Mar 27 2013 | dfrqg 599.9
solvent pyridine | dn H1
file shome/syluo/vy dpwr 41
nmrsys/data/CJC-40y dof 0
5-2-C13.fid| dm nyy
ACQUISITION dmm w
sfrg 150.869 dmf 14925
tn C13 dseq
at 1.000 dres 1.0
np 79974 homo n
sW 40000.0 PROCESSING
fb not used 1b 3.00
bs 16 wtfile
tpwr 60 proc f]
. 2.8 0 efd
d2 1.500
tof 2500.0 werr
nt 20000 wexp
ct 864 wbs
al?ck n wnt
gain 58
FLAGS Ho OC20Ha1
il n
in n
dp W
hs nn F“J
DISPLAY
sp -0.0 HO
wp 30170.3
vs 1249
scC 0
we 249
hzmm 121.17
is 1799.49
rfl 22454.2
rfp 18630.3
th

ins 100.000
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Parameter Value%% G I I F I I I I T I T I YT I T YT I I T Ty YTy yaadaadaan ——- 2 i 833 62
Title YYE360-H1 Y e———— N ——— T (NN
Origin Varian
Spectrometer inova
Solvent pyridine
Temperature 29.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul
Experiment 1D
Number of Scans 128 HO 0P03H2
Receiver Gain 30 o DY CasHs1
Relaxation Delay 1.0000 HO NH OH
Pulse Width 0.0000 HO - B
Acquisition Time 2.0000 © \/Y\/Ct«z Ha7
Acquisition Date 2012-12-18T1p:07:56
Modification Date 2012-12-19T1R:43:54 OH
Spectrometer Frequency 599.94 2g
Spectral Width 8000.0
Lowest Frequency -622.5
Nucleus 1H
Acquired Size 16000
Spectral Size 32768
- s s S Srsss / Vv S S s /
i L AP L AN S A o )
2 7 ¢ 3%¥288H 29 %82 I 3
— — — < — NN — O O
I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
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arameter Value & g CREES 7 8INESRSAAJRAGEE
Title YYF-360-C13 | N N\7 e — N
Origin Varian
Spectrometer inova
Solvent pyridine
Temperature 22.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul
Experiment 1D
Number of Scans 0 HO OP03H2
Receiver Gain 58 QO CogHsy
Relaxation Delay 0.5000 o) \\T/
Pulse Width 0.0000 HO NH OH
Acquisition Time 0.9997 H OC) - R Ci3Hp7
Acquisiton Date  2012-12-18T16:17:33 T
Modification Date 2012-12-19T18:43:50 OH
Spectrometer Frequency 150.87 2g
Spectral Width 40000.0
Lowest Frequency -4055.2
Nucleus 13C
Acquired Size 39987
Spectral Size 131072
| S J 1 Lt L | Ju B
I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 0

f1 (ppm)
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Parameter
Title
Origin
Spectrometer
Solvent
Temperature
Pulse Sequence
Experiment
Number of Scans
Receiver Gain
Relaxation Delay
Pulse Width
Acquisition Time
Acquisition Date

Modification Date

Y%
Value
YYF-445-H1
Varian
mnova
pyridine
29.0
s2pul
1D
64
30
1.0000
0.0000
2.0000
2012-12-31T22:18:17
2013-01-02T21:44:12

Spectrometer Frequency 599.94

Spectral Width

Lowest Frequency

Nucleus
Acquired Size
Spectral Size

8000.0
-683.6

1H

16000
32768 -

o

5.439
5.433

L1l —=

s S LS S

—
10.0

9.5 9.0 8.5

T
5.0 4.5
f1 (ppm)
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Title YYF-445-C13 | S/ | =S \==="|
Origin Varian
Spectrometer inova
Solvent pyridine
Temperature 22.0
Pulse Sequence s2pul
Experiment 1D
Number of Scans 20000
Receiver Gain 58 0OS50;Na
Relaxation Delay 0.5000 HO 0 02 5H 51
Pulse Width 0.0000 Q Y
Acquisition Time 0.9997 HO NH ©OH
Acquisition Date 2013-01-02T05:32:34 HOy = ' c¢..H
Modification Date ~ 2013-01-02T21:44:06 \/Y\/ 13t
Spectrometer Frequency 150.87 OH
Spectral Width 40000.0 2h
Lowest Frequency -4057.6
Nucleus 13C
Acquired Size 39987
Spectral Size 131072
] Bl J L J | e “Ul .y L . X
I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 0

f1 (ppm)
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Ho OSO3I\CJ)a o
o Y 5151
HO NH OH
HOO\/:\I/\/C13H2?
OH
2h
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<] [e<] [ [ Valvel Nttt st onocnocnocnonon o AN [elele)
| | YV AN UNe=—" NN VNV
Parameter Value

1 Comment CJC406-2_100
2 Spectrometer mova
3 Author vnmrl HO N Hg
4 Solvent pyridine O 0-25H51
5 Temperature 100.0 o] Y
6 Experiment 1D HO NH OH
7 Number of Scans 128 HO - B
8 Receiver Gain 30 O \/\‘/\/GB HE?
9 Relaxation Delay 1.0000
10 Spectrometer Frequency 599.94 OH
11 Spectral Width 8000.0 2i
12 Lowest Frequency -684.5
13 Nucleus 1H
14 Acquired Size 16000
15 Spectral Size 32768

s ! [ / // / Va4 // / / /

A A JJ m )MJ

i LN S LN R TR AR B L o f

g 2 %32 ¥82 7§ ag8 25 32 0=

— (=) S —— — NN — — NS — <t o [SaNa] O

I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 35 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5

f1 (ppm)
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g 2t £ §%§§§8i§§ 2 S2FOEI2R § SRATSARINIBNSSOERS
F PSR PRI DR pii Mg = AHSAFNNRRS S BERNLEESRGENT AL
= ReRal (hopssetals fashuBatal: fafal = SREER38S D FORRRRRAFAJISSEI =
b P N e e 7
Parameter Value
Spectrometer mova
Author vnmrl
Solvent pyridine
Ho NH2
Temperature 100.0 e) CosHi4
Pulse Sequence s2pul HO o Y
Experiment 1D NH OH
HO : :
Number of Scans 8416 O\/\K‘\/CB Ho7
Receiv§r Gain 58 OH
Relaxation Delay 0.5000 2i
10 Acquisition Time 0.9997
11 Spectrometer Frequency 150.87
12 Spectral Width 40000.0
13 Lowest Frequency -4011.1
14 Nucleus 13C
15 Acquired Size 39987
16 Spectral Size 131072
sl b R WJWWL Yo ";‘L -y ...,J..“l RSN N WI I"J-—LJ
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

f1 (ppm)
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